
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 7th January 2014. 
 
2 Minutes. 

 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 15th January 2014 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 
5 Minutes. 

 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 98) 

 

 

 To receive Finance and Performance Reports from Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
Mr R Murphy, Interim Local Chief Officer (Huntingdonshire System) 
and Mr K Poyntz, Assistant Director of Commissioning and 
Contracting (Huntingdonshire System), Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, will be in attendance 
for this item. 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Economic Well-
Being) and (Environmental Well-Being) have been invited to attend 
for this item. 
 
30 Minutes. 
 
 
 

 



5. CORPORATE PLAN   
 

 

 To receive the Corporate Plan – TO FOLLOW. 
 
20 Minutes. 

 

H Thackray 
388035 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  (Pages 99 - 114) 

 

 

 To receive an update from Councillor J W G Pethard on the outcome 
of recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-Being and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 115 - 116) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 117 - 124) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 

 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set in the Decision Digest (TO FOLLOW) 
and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of 
the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 27 day of January 2014  
  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 



   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tena
[...]
erstands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not 
wish to be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that 
any such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 

or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 January 
2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, R C Carter, I J Curtis, 

Mrs P A Jordan, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
M C Oliver and J W G Pethard. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D B Dew, 
R Fuller, C R Hyams and Mrs M Nicholas. 

 
 

72. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 3rd and 11th 
December 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

73. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Minute Nos 13/75 and 13/76 by virtue of her employment 
with the NHS. 
 

74. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st January to 30th April 2014. 
 

75. REDESIGN OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES   
 

 (Mr J Ellis, Commissioning and Contract Lead for Mental Health, Mrs 
C Hodgson, Mental Health Commissioning and Contract Manager, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, Dr 
D Irwin, GP Mental Health Lead for Hunts Care Partnership, and Mr A 
Thomas, Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS 
Foundation Trust, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 13/57, and with the aid of a presentation by 
Mr J Ellis, Commissioning and Contract Lead for Mental Health, the 
Panel received an update on local mental health services in 
Huntingdonshire following the redesign of services across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. As part of the presentation, 
Members were reminded of the objectives of the public consultation 
which had taken place in 2011/12, and received details of the adopted 
new service model. The Panel then received information on the 
Advice and Referral Centre which had been launched locally in May 

Agenda Item 1

1



2013. Finally, data on the number of patients in Huntingdonshire 
accessing mental health services was provided. 
 
Having concluded the presentation, Mr Ellis proceeded to respond to 
questions, which had been raised by the Panel in advance of the 
meeting. With regard to the number of Huntingdonshire patients who 
were accessing acute services in Peterborough or Fulbourn in 
comparison to
[...]
mance 
statistics for the Centre in its first few months of operation within 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
At the conclusion of the Panel’s discussions, the Chairman thanked 
all those present for their attendance at the meeting. Mr Ellis indicated 
that he and his colleagues would be happy to return to provide a 
further update to Members at a future meeting. 
 

76. PROCUREMENT OF OLDER PEOPLES PROGRAMME   
 

 (Mr R Murphy, Interim Local Chief Officer (Huntingdonshire System), 
and Mr I Weller, Strategic Programme Lead, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, and Dr D Irwin, GP 
Mental Health Lead, Hunts Care Partnership, were in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 

2



 
Mr I Weller, Strategic Programme Lead for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), delivered an 
update on the procurement exercise currently being undertaken in 
relation to the Older Peoples Programme. He reported that an open 
competitive tendering process for a range of acute hospital unplanned 
care, community services, primary care, voluntary sector grants, older 
people’s mental health services and end of life care had been 
launched in July 2013. Ten providers had been invited to submit 
outline solutions in August 2013, and five now were taking part in the 
current stage of the procurement process. Bids had been invited for 
the whole contract and for smaller defined geographical areas. 
 
A process of evaluation was currently taking place to review the 
outline submissions received with a view to short listing the bidders 
down to three providers. These would be invited to submit final 
solutions, which would be assessed to determine who would be 
awarded the contract. It was hoped that an announcement would be 
made in April/May 2014. A twelve week public consultation would 
then be launched, with the mobilisation phase commencing in late 
summer/early autumn. The contract would last for five years, with an 
option to extend it to seven years. Representatives of the CCG 
acknowledged that the timescales were tight, particularly given that 
staff would have to transfer across to the new provider. 
 
In response to a question by the Chairman whether any elected 
Members would be involved in the procurement process, Mr I Weller 
reported that such provision had not been made but that local 
authority Officers from both the County and District Councils were 
assisting with the evaluation phase of the procurement process. 
Nevertheless, the view was expressed that Members acted as 
advocates for the public and their involvement would instil in them 
trust and confidence in the process. Given that bids could be 
submitted for various combinations of areas, it was suggested that 
there should be some local Member involvement, especially if the 
process resulted in arrangements for the Huntingdonshire area that 
were different from the others. 
 
Following a question about the quality of the services to be provided, 
Mr I Weller confirmed that the outcomes framework contained a 
number of quality indicators, which had been based on NHS quality 
standards. He also advised that the Prospectus for the procurement 
would shortly be released for publication, with quality appearing as 
key criteria in determining who would be awarded the contract. 
Having been advised that the outcomes framework had been tested 
by a number of interested stakeholders, which included patient user 
groups, comment was made on the absence of these groups during 
the evaluation phase of the procurement process. The view was 
expressed that these individuals would be able to contribute to the 
evaluation of service delivery. 
 
The Panel echoed the concerns of the Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-
Being and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee over the 
timetable for the mobilisation of the contract. In response, it was 
reported that it was likely that the current timescales would change.  
 
Other matters that were discussed included the need to ensure that 

3



the successful bidder would meet local needs, the opportunity that 
existed to transform primary care services and the added social value 
that the procurement would bring to the community whilst being 
mindful of the voluntary sector’s role in the tendering process. 
 
At the conclusion of discussions, the Chairman thanked the 
representatives of the Clinical Commissioning Group for their 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

77. RECONNECTIONS POLICY FOR HOMELESS PEOPLE WITH NO 
LOCAL CONNECTION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a draft policy which aimed to assist with the prevention of 
homelessness by reconnecting homeless people with the area with 
which they had a local connection. By way of background, Mr J 
Collen, the Council’s Housing Needs and Resource Manager, 
explained that all housing authorities within the Cambridge sub-region 
were now adopting similar policies with a view to preventing rough 
sleeping within their areas. It was further explained that the policy 
formalised practices already employed by the Council through its 
homeless prevention work. Members were advised that a recent audit 
had established that there were between 0 and 3 rough sleepers 
within Huntingdonshire at any one time. 
 
A Member asked whether individuals could be reconnected against 
their interests. In response, Mr Collen stated that alternative 
mechanisms were in place for certain cases, for example those who 
had been subjected to domestic violence, but that the justification for 
being treated this way was verified with the appropriate authorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the content of 
the Reconnections Policy for Homeless People with No Local 
Connection as appended to the report now submitted. 

 

78. DISCHARGING A HOMELESSNESS DUTY THROUGH THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR   

 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
sought endorsement for a policy that would allow the Council to fulfil 
its duty to a household accepted as homeless by making an offer of 
suitable private rented sector accommodation. In introducing the 
report Mr J Collen, Housing Needs and Resource Manager, explained 
that the Localism Act 2011 had given the Council the power to 
introduce such a policy but that it was unlikely that the policy would be 
regularly utilised. Having been advised that Regulations contained 
criteria that required accommodation to be suitable, safe and 
reasonable, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the content of 

the Policy to Discharge the Council’s Homelessness Duties 

4



Through the Private Rented Sector. 
 

79. FACING THE FUTURE   
 

 Pursuant to Minute Nos 13/59, 62, 67 and 71, the Chairman delivered 
an update on the Facing the Future process. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen had met on 18th December 
2013 to review the complete list of potential savings suggestions and 
the priorities that they had been accorded. Further meetings would be 
held on 9th and 16th January 2014. The latter would involve the 
Council’s Chief Officers Management Team. In addition it was noted 
that an informal Cabinet away-day had been arranged for late 
January 2014 to enable Executive Councillors to consider the 
outcome of the Panels’ deliberations and their own priorities. Reports 
on progress would then be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny and to 
the Cabinet in February 2014. 
 

80. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor J W G Pethard reported on matters currently being 

considered by the Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These included the Adult Social 
Care, Older People and Mental Health Services Business Plans, the 
Commissioning of Older People’s Services and Sheltered Housing at 
Langley Court and Langley Close, St Ives. Having been advised that 
the County Council would be changing its governance arrangements 
to the Committee system in the new Municipal Year, Members were 
informed that the Adults, Well-Being and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would continue to exist because the authority still 
had a duty to scrutinise health matters. 
 
(At this point during the meeting (8.40pm) Councillor S M Van De 
Kerkhove left the meeting). 
 

81. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being. 
 

82. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. It was reported that a meeting of the 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital Joint Working Group would be held on 23rd 
January 2014. Brief updates were also received on the Corporate 
Plan, Voluntary Sector, Consultation Processes and Social Value 
Working Groups. A meeting of the Elderly Patient Care Working 
Group would be arranged to consider the End of Life Pathway. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 13/75, the Panel agreed that representatives 

5



of the mental health service user group should be invited to a future 
Panel meeting with a view to gaining an understanding of local 
residents’ experience of the service. A suggestion was made and 
accepted that the invitation should be extended to Hunts Mind and 
various other relevant voluntary groups within the District. 
 
Further to the earlier discussions on the procurement of the Older 
People’s Programme (Minute No. 13/76 refers) the Panel reiterated 
its concerns over the tight timescales proposed for and the absence 
of any Elected Member representation from the procurement process. 
In noting that Dr S Lammin, Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services, was the District Council’s lead Officer in this area, it 
was agreed that her views should be sought on the best way for the 
Panel to obtain feedback on the procurement process. 
 

83. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 140th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
J
 D
 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
 M

is
s
 E
ff
e
 C
h
ri
s
o
s
to
m
o
u
 

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
5
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

3
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 t
o
 3
1
 M

a
y
 2
0
1
4
 

 M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
:-
 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
 D
 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
 

 
- 
L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il,
 w
it
h
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ty
 f
o
r 

  
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

3
 P
e
tt
is
 R
o
a
d
 

S
t.
 I
v
e
s
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
  
 P
E
2
7
 6
S
R
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
4
8
0
 4
6
6
9
4
1
  
  
  
  
  
E
-m
a
il:
  
J
a
s
o
n
.A
b
le
w
h
it
e
@
h
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
s
h
ir
e
.g
o
v
.u
k
  

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
N
 J
 G
u
y
a
tt
 

 
- 
D
e
p
u
ty
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
w
it
h
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ty
 f
o
r 
 

  
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 a
n
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

6
 C
h
u
rc
h
 L
a
n
e
 

S
ti
b
b
in
g
to
n
 

C
a
m
b
s
  
  
  
  
  
 P
E
8
 6
L
P
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
7
8
0
 7
8
2
8
2
7
  
  
  
  

E
-m
a
il:
  
N
ic
k
.G
u
y
a
tt
@
h
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
s
h
ir
e
.g
o
v
.u
k
  

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
B
 S
 C
h
a
p
m
a
n
 

- 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
fo
r 
C
u
s
to

[...]
eetings continue -joint investigation and actions agreed following 

last meeting.

AMP discussions on-going with Trust

Outpatients Papworth - Activity Query raised 5 July on outpatients over 

performance. Recent analysis of activity by clinic has 

pinpointed change of attendance type in Respiratory 

Medicine.  The Trust is due to respond as to the reason for 

this.

Trust has also admitted a coding change in Oncology 

clinics from single professional to multiprofessional.

9
7



 

3. Information Breaches in Line with Service Condition 28 

 

74 

Information Breach HHCT

Direct Access 

Radiology

Information Requirements Activity Notice Query  issued 9th June 2013.

Rectified within 5 op days. 

CQ CLOSED

9
8



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

  

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5th December 2013 

 

 

 

  Action 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Councillor van de Kerkhove declared an interest in agenda item 5b (minute 28b 

refers) as a trustee for Dhiverse.   Councillor Bailey declared an interest in agenda 
item 6 (minute 29 refers) as the County Council’s representative on the Council of 
Governors of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Foundation Trust (CPFT). 

 

   
25. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
   
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2013 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

   
26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME   
   
 a) Committee priorities and work programme 2013/14  
   
 The Committee reviewed its priorities and work programme for the remainder of the 

municipal year.  Members noted that the Committee was scheduled to meet twice 
more, on 4th February and 13th March, before the Council implemented the change 
to the committee system of governance on 13th May 2014.  

 

   
 The Chairman offered to lead a member-led review on housing and support for 

people with acquired brain injury; through his work as a local member, he had 
become aware of proble
[...]
 on 23rd 
January 2014. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A brief update on the outcome will 
be reported at the meeting. 

 

 
 

4/12/12 & 
5/02/13 & 
02/07/13 

 

(c) Financial and Operational Performance 
 
Presentation received from Mrs S Shuttlewood, 
representative of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group on the Group’s role in 
monitoring the financial and operational performance 

 
 
Reports on the 
financial and 
operational 
performance of 

 
 
Next update to be received in 
February 2014. This item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 

 
 

4/02/14 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

1
1
7



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

 
 
 
 

 

of the Hospital.  
 
 
 
 

Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital to be 
presented to the 
Panel every six 
months. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

4/12/12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Delivery of Advisory Services Within the District 
 
New voluntary sector funding arrangements came 
into effect on 1st April 2013. Voluntary Sector 
Working Group, comprising Councillor R C Carter, 
Mrs P A Jordan and Mrs M Nicholas, to meet with 
the voluntary organisations in October and April each 
year to review the grant agreements established 
under the new arrangements. An annual 
performance report will also be submitted to the 
Panel in June 2014. 
 

 
 
Working Group has 
met with 5 out of the 
6 voluntary 
organisations to 
monitor their 
progress against 
acceptance 
agreements.  

 
 
Outcome to be reported to the Panel 
in due course.  

 
 

TBC 
 

 

 
 
15/05/13 

 
 

7/06/11 
 
 

 
 

Corporate Plan 
 
Councillors S J Criswell and R C Carter appointed to 
Corporate Plan Working Group.  
 
The Panel expressed their wish for continued 
involvement by overview and scrutiny in monitoring 
the performance of the new Corporate Plan. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Number of meetings 
of the Corporate 
Plan Working Group 
held to develop the 
Delivery Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Corporate Plan to be launched on 
1
[...]


 
 

 

Children and Young People 
 
Details of the thematic group’s outcomes and 
objectives have been received together with the 
latest report of the group, outlining its terms of 
reference, membership and current matters being 
discussed.  
 
Health and Well-Being 
 
Background information received on the thematic 
group’s outcomes, terms of reference, membership 
and Action Plan.  
 

 
 
Invitation extended 
to the Lead Officer 
of the thematic 
group. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Item due for consideration at the 
Panel’s March/April 2014 meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Next review expected July 2014. 
 

 
 
4/03/14 / 
1/04/14 

 
 
 
 

 
 

1/07/14 

 
ACTION LOG 

(Requests for information/other actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 
 

Date of 
Request 

   
 

Description 
 
 
None identified at present. 

Response 
 
 
 
 

 

1
2
4


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
	Agenda Item 03.2 - Month 8  Finance Report[1]
	Agenda Item 03.3 - Delivery Report Dec 13[1]

	6 CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	7 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4 February 
2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, I J Curtis, D B Dew, 

R Fuller, P Kadewere, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
M C Oliver and J W G Pethard. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
C R Hyams and Mrs P A Jordan and Mrs M 
Nicholas. 

 
 

84. MRS M NICHOLAS   
 

 In her absence, the Chairman reported that this would be Mrs M 
Nicholas’ last meeting as a Co-opted Member of the Panel. The Panel 
placed on record its gratitude for the work Mrs Nicholas had 
undertaken and the contribution she had made to its work over the 
previous four years. 
 

85. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th January 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Minute No 13/88 by virtue of her employment with the NHS. 
 

87. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 3rd February to 31st May 2014. 
 

88. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE REPORT   

 

 (Mr R Murphy, Interim Local Chief Officer (Huntingdonshire System) 
and Mr K Poyntz, Assistant Director of Commissioning and 
Contracting (Huntingdonshire System), Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, were in attendance for 
this item). 
 
(Councillor Mrs M Banerjee was also in attendance for this item). 
 



With the aid of a report by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to the financial and 
operational performance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital. The Panel’s 
attention was drawn to the Hospital’s forecast outturn position, which 
was £2.9m over planned spending for the year. The CCG was 
working closely with the Trust to improve the position; however, 
financial penalties had been imposed upon the Trust in areas where 
local and national standards have not been met, for example, 
Ambulance turnaround times and establishing closer working 
practices with GPs. With regard to the performance levels achieved, 
some areas of the Hospital were experiencing increased levels of 
activity. A robust plan would be put in place to improve the Hospital’s 
financial performance. 
 
It was reported that the Accident and Emergency Department had 
been ranked as one of the top ten performing facilities across the 
Country and the best within the CCG area. Additional funding had 
been obtained from central Government to assist acute providers with 
additional pressures on the Accident and Emergency Department 
arising from poor weather conditions during the winter. The funding 
enabled patients to be cared for in their own homes or within the 
community. The Hospital had met required standards for infection 
control with no outbreaks of MRSA or C Difficile having been reported 
within the last six months. In addition, the relevant standards were 
being met for treatment referrals. The “Choose and Book” system 
appeared to be an area of concern but this was only minor in 
comparison to other performance indicators. In terms of contract 
compliance, queries had been raised with the Hospital around the 
provision of medical staff, the completion of mandatory training and 
local infection control issues. These matters were being addressed by 
the Trust. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the challenges the Hospital faced in 
the next financial year and the opportunities that would exist. It was 
intended that adequate plans and controls would be put in place to 
achieve a surplus outturn position by the end of 2014/15. The 
Hospital’s vision was to specialise in District General core functions 
such as urology and dermatology services. Consideration was also 
being given to developing further the reablement ward, which 
provided key services for frail and elderly patients. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Chairman, clarification was 
received that the review of third sector commitments was necessary 
because many of the existing agreements were made by the former 
Primary Care Trust and their purpose was not clear. Following a 
further question, the Panel was informed that the review of clinical 
thresholds would ensure that only those services for which there was 
evidence that they were required would be commissioned. The 
general principle had been adopted that every avenue should be 
exhausted before surgery was considered. Answers to questions 
about the appointment of an external “turnaround team”, the means 
by which diagnostic waiting times were verified and the circumstances 
which had resulted in the cancellation of operations were also 
provided. Members then commented on the need for local residents 
to take greater responsibility for their own health and discussed 
initiatives employed by Circle Healthcare to empower employees and 



boost staff morale. Staff morale and the management of complaints 
would be pursued by the Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group. 
 
There was a need for closer working practices to be employed 
between GPs and consultants in their general care for patients and in 
terms of validation. This was regarded as being key to improving 
quality and the CCG acknowledged that this could be addressed 
through the commissioning process when awarding contracts to GPs. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the performance of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital and in thanking the Interim Local Chief 
Officer (Huntingdonshire System) and Assistant Director for 
Commissioning and Contracting (Huntingdonshire System) for their 
attendance at the meeting, the Panel welcomed representatives of 
the Commissioning Group back in six months’ time to deliver a further 
report. 
 

89. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 
2014-16   

 
 (Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council, was in 

attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel reviewed the content of the Huntingdonshire District 
Council Corporate Plan 2014-16 (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). By way of introduction, the Executive Leader explained 
that the document set out a proposed vision, together with strategic 
themes, aims and outcomes for the Authority. Members were advised 
that this was an evolving document and work was ongoing to develop 
mechanisms to deliver the themes and aims within the Plan. 
 
Members were advised that the Plan had previously been the subject 
of consultation with the Corporate Plan Working Group and would be 
subject to refinement in light of comments by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels prior to its submission to the Council. It would come 
into effect on 1st April 2014 and would be complemented by a range 
of performance measures. The Panel suggested that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group should be involved in devising the performance 
monitoring arrangements for the Plan and that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels should have a role to play in monitoring the Council’s 
performance. With this in mind, it was suggested that the Plan should 
include reference to monitoring. 
 
Having commented upon the need to ensure that future decisions 
about Council services were informed by the Corporate Plan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s comments on the Huntingdonshire District 
Council Corporate Plan 2014-16 be conveyed to the Cabinet 
to inform its deliberations on this item. 

 

90. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   

 

 Councillor J W G Pethard reported on matters currently being 
considered by the Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-Being and Health 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These included East of England 
Ambulance Service Trust Service Performance and Plans, Older 
Peoples Programme Update, Disabled Facilities Grants Top Up 
Policy and Learning Disability Out of County Placement Report. 
 

91. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being). 
 

92. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. Meetings of the Elderly Patient Care and 
Consultation Processes Working Groups would be held on 24th 
February and 17th March 2014 respectively. 
 

93. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 141st Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


